not affect our conclusions. We also explored the presence of extreme outlier responses, such as individuals reporting
that the expected return on the U.S. stock market over the coming year was 400% or -100%. Since such outliers have
extreme effects on the analysis, in our baseline analysis we set extreme outlier answers (below the bottom percentile,
and above the top percentile) for each unbounded expectation question equal to missing. It is often the case that the
same individuals report multiple answers outside the accepted ranges. Naturally, there are some critical judgment calls
involved in selecting these cutoffs, which involve trading-off retaining true extreme beliefs with excluding answers
from individuals who probably misunderstood the question or the units. We have done extensive sensitivity analysis
to confirm that our results are robust to a wide range of choices for the cutoff values. We also confirmed that the results
are robust to winsorizing extreme answers rather than setting them equal to missing, and to to dropping all answers of
individuals who report extreme answers to at least one question.

12

Table II: Summary Statistics - Survey Responses

Mean SD P10 P25 P50 P75 P90

Expected Stock Returns

  Expected 1Y Stock Return (%) 5.23 5.32 0.5 4 5 8 10

  Expected 10Y Stock Return (% p.a.) 6.32 2.96 3 5 6 8 10

  Probability 1Y Stock Return in Bucket  (%)

   Less than -30% 5.1 8.2 0 0 3 5 10

   -30% to -10% 13.6 13.1 0 5 10 20 30

   -10% to 30% 70.8 22.5 40 60 75 90 100

   30% to 40% 7.6 10.8 0 0 5 10 20

   More than 40% 2.9 6.5 0 0 0 5 10

Expected GDP Growth

  Expected 3Y GDP Growth (% p.a.) 2.83 1.92 1.5 2 2.5 3 4

  Expected 10Y GDP Growth (% p.a.) 2.95 1.94 1.5 2 2.5 3 5

  Probability p.a. 3Y GDP Growth in Bucket  (%)

   Less than -3% 4.5 7.7 0 0 2 5 10

   -3% to 0% 12.0 12.0 0 3 10 20 25

   0% to 3% 57.8 26.1 20 40 60 80 90

   3% to 9% 22.4 23.3 0 5 15 30 60

   More than 9% 3.3 8.7 0 0 0 5 10

Expected Bond Returns

   Expected 1Y Return of 10Y zero coupon bond (%) 1.38 3.13 -2 1 2 3 4

   Expected yield-to-maturity of zero coupon in 1Y (%)

   1Y zero coupon bond 1.83 0.96 1 1 2 2.2 3

   5Y zero coupon bond 2.59 1.08 1.5 2 2.5 3 4

   10Y zero coupon bond 3.30 1.42 2 2.5 3 4 5

Difficulty ("Not at all difficult", …, "Very difficult")

   Expected Stock Returns 2.31 0.97 1 2 2 3 3

   Expected GDP Growth 2.42 0.97 1 2 2 3 4

   Expected Bond Returns 2.85 0.99 2 2 3 3 4

Confidence ("Not at all confident", …, "Very confident")

   Expected Stock Returns 3.06 0.85 2 3 3 4 4

   Expected GDP Growth 3.00 0.84 2 3 3 3 4

   Expected Bond Returns 2.61 0.84 2 2 3 3 4

Time of responding to survey (seconds) 517 433 238 307 414 579 834

Note: Table shows summary statistics of the answers across all 20,208 responses to the first ten waves of the Vanguard-
GMS survey. The possible answers for "difficulty" are 1 = "Not at all difficult", 2 = Not very difficult", 3 - "Somewhat
difficult", 4 - "Very Difficult, 5 - "Extremely Difficult." The possible answers for confidence are 1 = "Not at all confident",
2 = "Not very confident", 3 = "Somewhat confident", 4 = "Very confident", and 5 = "Extremely Confident."

13

Figure II: Distribution of Responses to Expectation Survey

(A) 1-Year Expected Stock Returns

0
.0

5
.1

.1
5

.2
D